# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of William Thompson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treas-William Thomp. ury of the State to William Thompson the sum of son, for expenses of sickness, \$60. sixty dollars, it being in full for the expenses of his sickness while a member of the Legislature in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved February 12, 1840.]

#### Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of Betsey Kimball.

On the petition of Betsey Kimball, widow of Barnard Kimball, late of Vienna in the County of Kennebec, deceased.

Resolved, That all the right, title, or interest in Rights of the the real estate, of which the said Barnard Kimball state transferred died seized and possessed, or to which he had any ball. legal claim at the time of his decease, so far as the same is liable to escheat to this State for want of heirs of the deceased be, and the same hereby is, transferred and assigned to the said Betsey Kimball, her heirs and assigns forever; Provided that this Resolve shall not be construed so as to impair the rights of creditors, or other persons interested in

the said estate.

Approved February 13, 1840.